

This Instrument Prepared By: Paul Kemp Morris | Hardwick | Schneider, LLC 2718 20th Street South, Suite 210 Birmingham, AL 35209 BRR-121200334S

Send Property Tax Notice to:

### Special Warranty Deed

State of Alabama County of Shelby

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the sum of Eighty Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$83,000.00) cash in hand paid to

### Bank of America, N.A.

(hereinafter called "Grantor"), receipt whereof is acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto said

### Mark Andrew Harris

(hereinafter called "Grantee"), all right, title, interest and claim in or to the following described real estate lying in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

### See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein

Source of Title: Instrument #20120904000334180

The subject property

is or X is not the homestead of the grantor(s).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantee, its successor and assigns forever.

This instrument is executed without warranty or representation of any kind on the part of the undersigned, express or implied, except that there are no liens or encumbrances outstanding against the premises conveyed which were created or suffered by the undersigned and not specifically excepted herein.

This conveyance is made subject to any right of redemption arising by virtue of the foreclosure of a mortgage as evidenced by a Foreclosure Deed recorded in Instrument #20120904000334180.

#83 000 of the consideration was paid from the proceeds of a first mortgage and 0.00 for a second mortgage filed simultaneously herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America, N.A., has caused these present to be executed in

its name and on its beh 2013	alf as aforesaid, on this 10th day of April
	Bank of America, N.A.
	BY:
Stave of	Ani Hakobyan, AVP
County of	
Ι,	, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public, in and fo
said County in said	State hereby certify that whose name a
	of Bank of America, N.A., are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	fore me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance they, as such at the conveyance they, as such at the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, acting in

their capacity as aforesaid on the day that bears the same date. Given under my hand and official seal this

See Attached Acknowledgment

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

[Seal]

Reference:

118 South Hills Drive, Wilsonville, AL, 35186 Servicer Loan #: 230060393

AL\_SpecialWarrantyDood\_tpg.row TA LD 02/11/2013 rev.

BRR-1212003345 03/22/13 @ 05:15-PM

### Exhibit A

Lot 20, according to the survey of Southhills Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 22, Page 72, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Property Address: 118 South Hills Drive, Wilsonville, AL 35186

20130501000177860 2/4 \$22.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/01/2013 12:37:05 PM FILED/CERT

Reference:

118 South Hills Drive, Wilsonville, AL, 35186 Servicer Loan #: 230060393

AL SpecialWarrantyDeed\_lpg.rdw
TA LD 02/11/2013 rev.

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	20130501000177860 3/4 \$22.00 20130501000177860 AL					
County of Ventura	20130501000177860 3/4 \$22.00 20130501000177860 3/4 \$22.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL Shelby Cnty Judge of PM FILED/CERT					
	Shelby Cnty Judge Bi Fice 05/01/2013 12:37:05 PM FILED/CERT					
Δ	Fernando Mayorga, Notary Public					
On <u>04/10/2013</u> before me	(Here insert name and title of the officer)					
personally appeared	Ani Hakobyan,					
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official teal.  FERNANDO MAYORGA (COMM. # 1994179 NOTARY PUBLIC: CALIFORNIA E VENTURA COUNTY My Commission Expires October 18, 2016						
ADDI	TIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION					
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DO	properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the					
(Title or description of attached document						
(Title or description of attached document con	document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.					
Number of Pages Document Date_	• State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.					

# (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer AVP (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other Other

- Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
  - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
  - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
  - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

# This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Triannia riddi 633	Bank of America, N.A.  2375 N. Glenville Drive Richardson TX 75052	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	(V/2)rlz A		
Property Address	118 Southhills Dr./aka 118 S. Hills Dr. Wilsonville, AL 35186 Shelby County, Alabama	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or			
	- 501000177860 4/4 <b>\$</b> 22.00	Actual Value	\$		
Shelk	y Cnty Judge of Probate, AL /2013 12:37:05 PM FILED/CERT	Assessor's Market Value	\$		
The purchase price evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing States	ne) (Recordation of docur	n this form can be verified in the mentary evidence is not required.  Appraisal Other	re following documentary red)		
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.					
Instructions  Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.					
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide conveyed.	the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest		
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.					
Date of Sale - the c	late on which interest to the	property was conveyed.			
Total purchase price being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid fo the instrument offered for r	r the purchase of the property ecord.	, both real and personal,		
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, strument offered for record. or the assessor's current man	This may be evidenced by ar	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a		
excluding current us responsibility of value	se valuation, of the property	etermined, the current estimated as determined by the local of the purposes will be used and the control of the current estimates.	te of fair market value, fficial charged with the he taxpayer will be penalized		
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief nderstand that any false sta ited in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements claimed on this form	in this document is true and may result in the imposition		
Date 4-39-13		Print (L)			
Unattested		Sign Opma Cal	l'u		
•	(verified by)	1	/Owner/Agent) circle one		

Form RT-1